
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group - Town Centre Vitality 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 8th October 2009 
 
 

In Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY - 
THURSDAY, 8TH OCTOBER 2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Town Centre 
Vitality to be held in Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 8th October 2009 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Town Centre Overview 

and Scrutiny Task Group held on 24 September 2009 (Minutes enclosed). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

2 October 2009 



 

4. Improvement of the Cultural Offer within the Town Centre   
 
 The principal purpose of the meeting will be to consider issues around the improvement 

of the cultural offer within the town centre as part of a number of environment topics to be 
assessed. 
 
The Task Group may wish to consider, amongst other factors, the development of a 
cultural strategy for the town, particularly in the light of the nomination of Chorley as the 
City of Culture; issues surrounding the evening culture of the town centre, increased 
frequency of events and activities (eg food/arts festivals; wide-ranging programme of 
events to attract all age groups). 
 
Christopher Bryan (Arts Development Officer) and Lee Boyer (Sports, Play and Physical 
Activity Manager) will attend the meeting, along with other Officers, to advise the Group of 
present policies and practices and future proposals.  There will be an opportunity to 
question the Officers and determine preliminary recommendations for assessment at a 
later stage. 
 
    
 

5. Dates of next meeting   
 
 The next meeting of the Task Group is scheduled to be held on Thursday, 5 November 

2009.  The topic area will be agreed with the Chair. 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Tony Uren 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515122 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Town 

Centre Vitality (Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair), and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, June Molyneaux, 
Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell and Stella Walsh for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Jane Meek (Cororate Director (Business), Cath Burns (Head of 

Economic Development), Peter McAnespie (Planning Policy and Urban Design Team 
Leader|),Conrad Heald (Town Centre Manager), Lee Boyer (Sports, Play and Physical 
Activities Manager), Christopher Bryan (Arts Development Officer) and Tony Uren 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 



 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Thursday, 24 September 2009 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Town Centre Vitality 
 

Thursday, 24 September 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair) and Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Anthony Gee, 
Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, June Molyneaux and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance: Cath Burns (Head of Economic Development), Louise Finch (Acting Head 
of Communications), Conrad Heald (Town Centre and Markets Manager), Andrew Daniels 
(Senior Communications Officer) and Tony Uren (Democratic and Member Services Officer).   

 
 

09.TCG.18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Iris Smith. 
 
The Task Group was informed that Councillor Iris Smith had resigned from the 
membership of the Group owing to her Mayoral commitments.  It was likely that the 
Conservative Group would be nominating another Member or Members to serve on 
the Group. 
 
 

09.TCG.19 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest by any of the members of the Task Group in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 
 

09.TCG.20 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on Town 
Centre Vitality held on 20 August 2009 were confirmed as a correct record for 
signature by the Chair. 
 
 

09.TCG.21 SCOPING OF THE REVIEW  
 
The Task Group received for consideration the project outline for the overview and 
scrutiny inquiry, which set out the terms of reference and aims and objectives of town 
centre review, as agreed at the first two meetings of the Task Group. 
 
It was AGREED that the scoping document, as now presented, be agreed for 
endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

09.TCG.22 REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT PALL MALL/BOLTON STREET  
 
The Task Group members referred to the recent announcements regarding the 
possible redevelopment of the QS Fashions site at the junction of Pall Mall and Bolton 
Street by an ASDA superstore.  The plans for the projected development were shortly 
to be placed on deposit for public consultation.   
 
It was AGREED that the Task Group requests to be kept aware of the future 
negotiations and outcome of the current consultation exercise in the light of the 
significant implications any redevelopment of the large site would have on the vitality 
of the town centre as a whole. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Thursday, 24 September 2009 

09.TCG.23 MARKETING AND PROMOTION OF THE TOWN CENTRE  
 
The Chair reminded the Group that the primary purpose the meeting was to consider 
issues relating to the marketing and promotion of the town centre. 
 
The Chair welcomed Louise Finch (Acting Head of Communications) who presented a 
note prepared by the Head of Communications, Marketing and Tourism on the work 
and action that had been instigated by the Council’s Communications and Marketing 
Team since the publication of the findings of the last scrutiny review of the Markets in 
2004.  The measures and initiatives which had subsequently been implemented 
included: 

• a provision for market traders to apply for stalls and pay stall rental online; 

• an extensive programme of marketing to advertise Chorley Markets, including 
advertising in local and regional press, national press features, advertising in 
trade papers such as ‘Market Trader News’ and radio campaigns; 

• a much improved web site, with sections aimed specifically at both traders and 
visitors; 

• a new logo, strap lines and advertising tools and merchandise (eg leaflets, 
shopping bags, etc) to promote the markets; 

• a comprehensive communications and marketing campaign around the 
markets, with posters and flyers to support themed markets and other 
individual events. 

 
The Task Group accepted the benefits that had accrued from the enhancement of the 
marketing of the Markets and considered that future strategies should aim to 
encompass the whole of the town centre. 
 
The Members’ dabate focused on several issues and aspects of the Council’s current 
advertising and promotion campaigns and strategies, including: 

• ideas for the introduction of a corporate colour and/or design scheme for 
market stall canopies; 

• provision for coach parking in the town centre; 

• procedures for monitoring the effectiveness of current marketing campaigns 
and the occupancy of market stalls; 

• incentives to attract new businesses to the market s and town centre shops in 
order to increase diversity and enhance shoppers’ choice; 

• the effectiveness of the promotion of themed markets; 

• the current location of the Flat Iron Market; and  

• the need for an improved network of directional signage throughout the town 
centre, with the possible use of generic terms for certain events. 

 
During a comprehensive and useful discussion, the following suggestions for future 
initiatives and actions to complement and improve current advertising and marketing 
strategies were put forward by the Task Group: 

• the introduction of a standard pattern for market stall canopies, with a choice 
of colours being available for individual stall holders; 

• that selected coach operators (eg Shearings) be reminded of the Markets and  
other attractions within the town centre and requested to contact the Town 
Centre and Markets Manager foe information on available coach parks; 

• effective methods of calculating and monitoring the impact and effectiveness 
of promotional campaigns need to be formulated; 

• promotional leaflets need to be more widely distributed and available 
throughout the town centre; 

• more effective promotion of the themed markets in advance of the events; 

• the handles of the Chorley Markets shopping bags to be strengthened before 
the next run; 

• support of the feasibility study to be conducted into the Flat Iron Market; 

• examination of the means of enhancing the localised nature of the Farmers’ 
and other themed markets to improve their distinctiveness by, for example, 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Thursday, 24 September 2009 

naming the ‘Chorley’s Farmers Market’ or linking them to relevant themes (eg 
Cake Fairs, etc); 

• a recommendation to the Lancashire County Council for the erection of a 
brown motorway advertising sign to promote the Markets and other visitor 
attractions in Chorley; 

• a review of the directional signage in the town centre; 

• the expansion of the present marketing and promotional campaigns and 
strategy to encompass the whole of the town centre. 

 
It was AGREED that the ideas and suggestions as outlined above be considered and 
reviewed by the Task Group at a later stage, with a view to firm recommendations on 
the marketing and promotion of the town centre being formulated.  
 
 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

09.TCG.24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was AGREED: 
 
1. That the next two meetings of the Task Group be held at 6.30pm on Thursday, 8 

October and Thursday, 5 November 2009. 
 
2       That the 8 October meeting consider issues around the improvement of  
          the cultural offer within the town centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Wednesday, 7 October 2009 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Town Centre Vitality 
 

Thursday, 8 October 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, 
Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance:  Peter McAnespie (Planning Policy and Urban Design Team Leader), 
Conrad Heald (Town Centre and Markets Manager), Lee Boyer (Sports, Play and Physical 
Activity Manager), Christopher Bryan (Arts Development Officer) and Tony Uren (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer). 

 
 

09.TCG.25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Pat Haughton, Harold 
Heaton and Geoffrey Russell. 
 
 

09.TCG.26 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest by any of the members of the Task Group in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 
 

09.TCG.27 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on Town 
Centre Vitality held on 24 September 2009 were confirmed as a correct record for 
signature by the Chair. 
 
 

09.TCG.28 IMPROVEMENT OF THE CULTURAL OFFER WITHIN THE TOWN CENTRE  
 
The Chair reminded the Group that the primary purpose of the meeting was to 
consider issues around the improvement of the cultural offer within the town centre as 
part of a number of environmental topics to be assessed. 
 
The Chair welcomed Lee Boyer (Sports, Play and Physical Activity Manager) and 
Christopher Bryan (Arts Development Officer), who had been invited to attend the 
meeting to advise the Members of current policies and practices in relation to the 
organisation of acts and sporting events near the town centre and to discuss 
suggestions and plans for future campaigns and events. 
 

(a) Arts/Cultural activities and opportunities 
 
Christopher summarised the current arts and cultural offer within the town, highlighting 
the following elements of the programme: 

• Chorley Little Theatre is a well respected and patronised entertainment 
provider.  The Theatre operates wholly through volunteers, with marketing and 
promotional help from the Council. 

• Chorley Arts Partnership operates from Chorley Community Centre, providing 
a range of arts activities and music workshops for young people in particular. 

• Mid-Summer and other Arts festivals providing a range of free performances 
and street entertainment etc. 

• Larger corporate events such as the Christmas Lights Switch-On and Chorley 
Smile initiatives that are organised by the Council’s Events Manager.  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Wednesday, 7 October 2009 

The Task Group considered that the Lancastrian Room was not currently used by the 
Community as effectively as it might and was not realising its full potential.  A number 
of Members referred to its past use for concerts, dances, etc and questioned whether 
the current hire fees were deterring a number of community groups from using the 
room.  The Group did, however, appreciate the constraints on the use of the room (e.g 
limited seating capacity and the inflexibility of the space; lack of catering facilities; 
limited changing facilities for stage productions; lack of disabled persons’ access to 
the stage; heating costs etc.).  At the conclusion of the debate on the Lancastrian 
Room, the Group favoured an examination of feasible ways of encouraging a greater 
use of the Room, particularly for cultural and entertainment events, exhibitions and 
community group activities.  A member also suggested consideration of the transfer of 
responsibility for the administration of the Lancastrian Room from the Governance 
Directorate to the People Directorate, with the aim of strengthening the marketing of 
the facility for appropriate cultural events and exhibitions. 
 
A Member also referred to previous opportunities for the development of a 
cinema/bowling alley complex, which, for various reasons, had not materialised.  The 
Task Group hoped that the Council would pursue any future opportunities for external 
sponsorship of the prestigious facility. 
 
Reference was also made to the Chorley Film Club’s contribution to the cultural offer 
of the town.  The club which was based at the Chorley Little Theatre, provided a well-
supported service showing a range of classic and modern films to town centre and 
parish audiences. 
 
The Task Group also acknowledged the consequential benefits to the cultural life and 
the general economy of the town of the strengthening of the town centre’s night-time 
economy.  In this regard, Peter confirmed that the Town Centre Strategy recognised 
this aspiration and that the Strategy included appropriate targets and action plans to 
achieve the goal. 
 
In addition, Peter drew the Task Group’s attention to the Government’s ‘Percent for 
Art’ Scheme, a programme under which a fee (usually a small percentage of the 
project cost) was placed on large scale development projects in order to fund and 
install ‘public art’ features.  ‘Percent for Art’ programmes were used to fund public art 
in instances where private or specialised funding of public art was unavailable.  The 
scheme was operated by the Arts Council, but only authorities with adequate Public 
Arts policies or strategies were likely to benefit from the scheme. 
 

(b) Sports/Leisure activities and opportunities 
 

Lee referred to the Council’s investment in, and promotion of, grass roots community 
sports activities, including the organisation of the annual ‘Get up Go’ programme and 
the Play Day event on the Coronation Recreation Ground which regularly attracted up 
to 4000 people.  The improved Astley Park provided a splendid leisure facility for the 
whole of the Borough and while minimal sports activities were organised within the 
town centre, the Council’s officers supported and advised numerous community sports 
clubs on the organisation of games, tournaments, athletic runs, cycle races and BMX 
bike events, etc. 
 
A member referred to the lack of athletics facilities in the town centre area and queried 
whether any of the existing facilities could be adapted and utilised for that purpose.  In 
response, Peter reminded the Group of the ongoing work leading to the adoption of 
the new Local Development Framework for the Borough, indicating that any 
suggestions for the allocation or change of use of sites for recreational purposes could 
be made and assessed during the LDF consultation stages. 
 
In reply to the Group’s queries on the availability of activities for pre-teenage and early 
teenage young people, Lee informed the Members of the non-alcoholic club based in 
the Chorley Community Centre and the ‘Saturday Night Alive’ project currently being 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Wednesday, 7 October 2009 

trialled in the All Season Leisure Centre which allows 13-15 year old young people to 
participate in activities at the Centre at a minimal cost.  There was a possibility of the 
scheme being replicated in Clayton-le-Woods and Coppull.  The Members also 
mentioned the potential out-of-hours use of sports and games facilities available in 
local schools. 
 
The Task Group accepted that he Borough lacked the infrastructure and facilities that 
would be required in order to attract major sporting events or tournaments.  However, 
Lee reminded the Members of the Triathlon Championship event that had been held 
with some success in Rivington a few years ago, and referred to the prospect of the 
Borough hosting a similar prestigious orienteering event. 
 
(c ) Directory of Events and Activities/Sharing Information 
 
Lee and Christopher highlighted the People Directorate’s efforts to advise and work 
with the cultural, sports and community groups across the authority in order to ensure 
that events and activities were targeted at and held in the priority areas.  However, 
this objective could sometimes be undermined by a lack of shared knowledge 
between organisations and an insufficient advertising of the events on offer. 
 
The Task Group considered that the inadequate co-ordination and publicity afforded to 
cultural and sports activities throughout the Borough, and its consequent impact on 
visitors to the area, and the town centre in particular, needed to be addressed. 
 
(d) Monitoring of performance 
 
A number of Members queried the performance targets of the two officers from the 
People Directorate present and how they were monitored and measured.  In reply, 
Christopher referred to the targets within the Leisure and Cultural Action Plan and Lee 
referred to his Sections links to the objectives and targets within the Corporate 
Strategy, highlighting that the majority of staff within the Section were partly externally 
funded by Sports England and the Lottery Fund, etc. 
 
The Task Group requested the production of a report, for consideration at a future 
meeting, detailing the targets and/or action plans and future aspirations of the Sports 
and Cultural Sections of the People Directorate, extracted from the Directorate’s 
Business Plan, and illustrating both how the targets are monitored and the perceived 
effectiveness of the action plan and events. 
 
(e) Licensing Function 
 
The Task Group requested an invitation to an appropriate officer from the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate to attend a future Task Group meeting to discuss the 
licensing issues afecting the town centre that would need to be addressed. 
 
(f) Recommendations 
 
At the conclusion of the comprehensive debate the Task Group commended the 
commitment and dedication of the two officers from the People Directorate and their 
respective staffs. 
 
It was AGREED that the ideas and suggestions as outlined below be considered and 
reviewed by the Task Group at a later stage, with a view to firm recommendations on 
the cultural offer within the town centre being formulated: 
 
Arts/Cultural issues 

• That a review of the pricing structure relating to the Lancastrian Room and the 
publicity/promotions strategy be undertaken, with the aim of making local and 
regional groups more aware of the facilities on offer. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - TOWN CENTRE VITALITY   
Wednesday, 7 October 2009 

• That all future opportunities to explore with external developers plans to 
establish a Cinema and/or Bowling Alley complex in the Borough be pursued 
vigorously. 

• That the Council’s recognition and appreciation of Chorley Film Club’s 
contribution to the Borough’s cultural offer be recorded. 

• That the Council be recommended to authorise the compilation of a Public 
Arts Policy or Strategy, with the aim of benefiting from the ‘Percent for Art’ 
scheme. 

 
Sports Leisure issues 

• That the feasibility of extending the ‘Saturday Night Alive’ project currently 
being operated in the All Seasons Leisure Centre to other parts of the 
Borough be explored. 

• That the view of the Governing Bodies of local High Schools be sought on the 
possibility of the Schools’ sports and recreational facilities being used for 
external community use. 

• That the Council’s officers explore the potential of the Borough and any 
feasible means, through partnership working and external funding, by which 
regional or national sports events or tournaments could be attracted to the 
Borough in order to boost visitor numbers to the town centre. 

• That the officers examine the viability of extending the Play Day and other 
recreational activities into other parts of the town centre and Parish areas, 
taking account of the likely take-up and cost and resource implications. 

 
Directory issues 

• That the costs and manpower implications, and likely effectiveness, of 
producing an occasional Directory of forthcoming cultural and sports events 
and activities across the Borough as a means of improving the co-ordination, 
promotion and take-up of the events, be examined. 

 
 

09.TCG.29 DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was AGREED that the next two meetings of the Task Group be held at 6.30pm on 
Thursday 5 November and Thursday 3 December 2009 (following the Executive 
Cabinet meeting). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


